
Sunday
Week 
 
‘Reconc
 
Near to th
Unity. In t
often we a

P
reminded 
God and l
‘What sha

 
Hymns 
 
 
A new com
Affirm ane
All praise 
As we are
Because th
Bind us to
Brother, s
let me  
Christ fro

Christ is m

Christ is t
Christ is t
Come now
Come, all 
Come, ris
Communi
Father, ma
Filled with
accord  
For I’m bu
For the he

y by Sunday 
 of Prayer fo

ciliation – The

he beginning of the 
truth, the church ha
are set against each
Perhaps this is a tim
 of the words of Joh
ove of neighbour], 

all our greeting be, s

 and songs 

mmandment I give 
ew the threefold N
to our redeeming L

e gathered, Jesus is 
he Saviour prayed t

ogether, Lord  
sister, let me serve 

m whom all blessin

made the sure foun

the heavenly food th
the king! O friends 
w, O prince of peac
 who look to Chris
en Lord, and deign 
ty of Christ  
ake us one  
h the Spirit’s power

uilding a people of p
ealing of the nations

on the web 
or Christian 

e Love of Chris

 year in which we r
ad seeds of division
h other by the minu

me to focus less on b
hn Wesley in a serm
 then give me your 
sign of our unity …

p
unto you  
ame  
Lord  
here  
that we be one  

 you / Will you 

ngs flow  

dation  

hat gives  
rejoice  
ce  
st today  
 to be our guest  

r, with one 

power  
s  

 Unity (18–2

st Compels Us

remember the start
 sown within it fro

utiae of theological 
belief and more on 
mon in which he pu
 hand’. In a world c

… give me your hand

pos AM AMN
   
 268  
   

ga   
   
   

 604  

   

ga 291 283 
332

  439
gr 486 345
 29  
   

cm  349
   
   

 633 359

   
 635 361

25 January) 

s’ (2 Corinthia

t of the Reformatio
m the start, as a cu
dispute, sometimes
 praxis. A lead has 
uts love at the cent
climate where divisi
d, my friend’ (Fred 

NS CFE CH4 
4  
  
  
 197 
  

80  

813 694 

  
 / 
2 109 200 

9   
5   

 275 
 713 

9   
  
  

9   

174  
 179 706 

ans 5.14–20) 

on, with Martin Luth
ursory reading of Ac
s relating to issues 
been given by Pope

tre, and says to thos
on is ever evident, 
Pratt Green) 

CP HON 
 35 

200  
371  

 47 
  
 72 

393 88 

  

208 97 

288  
165  

  
  

293 126 
  
  

425 170 

 181 
427 186 

her’s publication of 
cts and the Pauline 
long since forgotten
e Francis in his prac
se with widely diffe
 through our action

HTC L M
 920 
  
  1
  3
  

S4 922 5

 924 

  

559 456 7

  
492  

  
  
  
  
  1

233  

  1
 886 

 his 95 Theses, we 
 letters demonstrat
n. 
ctical application of 
ering opinions, ‘if yo
ns we in the church

MP NEH R&S
1  745
   

19   
38  469
   

54   

  474

  561

73 205 559

   
 345 571
   
   
 279  
   
37   

   

51   
  620

celebrate the Wee
tes. Division contin

 the gospel to his ac
our heart is with my
hes could provide a 

S SOF STF 
5 22 242 

  
 608 

9 28  
 675 

43  

4  611 

1  676 

9 1199 677 

  
1   

  
 678 
 445 
 681 

98  

  

111  
0 1235 696 

k of Prayer for Chr
ues to the present 

ctions and lifestyle. 
y heart [in relation 
 living parable of hu

A

TS 
23 
 
 

29 
 

51 

 

 

654 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1200 

 

109 
 

ristian 
 day. So 

 I am 
 to love of 
uman unity. 

Andrew Pratt 



 pos AM AMNS CFE CH4 CP HON HTC L MP NEH R&S SOF STF TS 
Forth in the peace of Christ   475 458 183 646 429 187 542 853  361 602    
From the sun’s rising unto the sun’s setting        197   164   122  116 
God is love, and where true love is   168 465 214  441   242  513 473    
Here on the threshold of a new beginning        280       684  
Holy God, we show forth here            290     
How firm a foundation        292 430  243  589   186 
How good, how pleasing to God in heaven              1858   
I come with joy  of 448 473  656 305 304 408   623 447  588  
If you are encouraged           861     202 
In Christ there is no east or west  gr 679 376 303 624 477 319  831 329 480 647  685  
Jesus calls us here to meet him   450   510         28  
Jesus put this song into our hearts      692  851   376   299  292 
Jesus, stand among us at the meeting of our 
lives  of      361   381  565 303 30  

Let there be love shared among us     358   386   411  477 329  317 
Let us build a house, where love can dwell   365   198    458     409  
Lord of the church, we pray for our 
renewing  of/ga 497      499  442   1433   

Lord, make me an instrument of thy peace     385     899       
Lord, we come in your name              363   
O thou, who at thy eucharist didst pray  of 460 265 556 669 318 540  833  302     
One Lord, one faith, we stand together                919 
One bread, one body, and Lord of all  of 461  578 665    832      2017 
One human family God has made               687  
One is the body and one is the Head   501   679         688  
Onward, Christian soldiers  se 758 333 581 514 549  532  543 435  442   
Praise God for the body              461   
Put peace into each other’s hands  of 566   659  575     635  712 1489 
Son of God, eternal Saviour  of 781   468 573  102   498 605    
Still you speak, if only we would listen              2531   
Summoned by the God who made us   504  671     836     689  
The church of God a kingdom is    169   325 635    483     
The church’s one foundation  ga 506 170 688 739 585 636 501 830 640 484 566 525 690 477 
There’s a quiet understanding        659   678  412 546 36  
Thy hand, O God, has guided  se 814 171 741  606 689  876 705 485 567 1065   



 pos AM AMNS CFE CH4 CP HON HTC L MP NEH R&S SOF STF TS 
We are marching in the light of God  se 483  768 516  709   954  555 1076 483 539 
We have a gospel to proclaim  se 507 431 778 363 612 716 519 852 728 486  1583 418  
What does the Lord require    432 796     893       
What shall our greeting be   509            691  
When I needed a neighbour   575 433 800 544  736  888    1604 256  
You are the vine and we are the branches  cm 472              
Your hand, O God, has guided (Getty)  se            1670  2188 
 
 
Anthems and vocal music 
 

Title Composer Voices (unacc) [#] E/M/D Book source (see list of 
abbreviations) Single sheet publishers 

UNISON/TWO PART/ HIGH VOICES/FLEXIBLE 
A Gaelic Blessing Rutter U E  RSCM 
A new commandment Archer SS E MSYCC Mayhew 
Behold how good and lovely it is Barnard U E SBSE  
Bread of life Farrell U/SATB# E RITH, HIG OCP 
Come to the well Farrell U# E GBU  
Gather us in Haugen U# E CFE, SG GIA 
God is love Plainsong U E VFLS2  
Ho! Everyone who thirsts Haugen U/SATB# E L GIA 
I give you a new commandment Aston 2 part E NOEAB, AGA RSCM 
I rejoiced Farrell U/SATB# E PS1, CBL, MCW1 OCP 
I rejoiced Walker U/SATB# E OOD OCP 
In Christ there is no east or west Trad arr Barnard U/SATB E SBSE  
Jesu, Jesu, fill us with your love Trad arr Weaver 2 part E SFL1  
Let all the world Archer SA E SYCC4  
Let all the world Lang 2 part M FAB5 OUP 
Love is God’s only law Moore U E MSYCC  
Made to be one Barnard U/SATB E SBSE  
One in body, heart and mind Walker U/SAB/SATB# E SFL2 (SAB), ATNJ OCP 
Peace upon you, Jerusalem Pärt SSAA unacc M/D  Universal 
Sharers in the promise Dean U/SATB# E C  
The Lord bless you and keep you Rutter 2 part E  OUP 



The Servant Song Gillard arr Ogden 2 part E SFL1  
Unless a grain of wheat Farrell U/SATB# E WYP, RITH OCP 
What shall our greeting be? Trad Welsh E/SATB E SBSE  
When I needed a neighbour Carter arr Burt 2 part M SFL1  
Wherever there is love Farrell U/SATB# E/M LGO  

THREE / FOUR PARTS 
A Gaelic Blessing Rutter SATB E/M  RSCM 

A new commandment Anon arr Leddington 
Wright SATB E SWAMS  

A new commandment Anon arr Wilson SATB E AWS  
A new commandment Shephard SATB E AWTE RSCM 
Beloved, let us love  Bullard SATB M  OUP 
Blessed be the God and Father S.S.Wesley SATB M  RSCM 
Faith, hope and love Walker SATB E OOD OCP 
Go forth into the world in peace Rutter SATB E  OUP 
In the heart where love is abiding Barnard SATB E AWTE RSCM 
Let all the world Dyson SATB E/M MTH1  
Let all the world Vaughan Williams SATB M/D  S&B 
Let all the world Leighton SATB D EAC1 Novello 
Let us break bread together Trad arr Iliff SATB E SPS (SAB on CD-ROM)  
Mother Teresa’s Prayer Warren SAMen E/M NAB2  
The Lord bless you and keep you Rutter SATB E/M EAC2 OUP 
The Servant Song Gillard arr Barnard SATB E SPS (SAB on CD-ROM)  
There’s a wideness in God’s mercy Bevan SATB E/M MTH1, NOEAB, LD  
Though I speak with the tongues of men Bairstow SATB M NCAB OUP 
Ubi caritas Hurd SATB# E MUC OCP 
Ubi caritas Mawby SATB E  Mayhew 
Ubi caritas Gjeilo SATB M  Walton 

FIVE OR MORE PARTS 
The Millennium Resolution Bielby SAATBB unacc M  Encore 
Ubi caritas Duruflé SAATTBB unacc M  Durand 
Ubi caritas Berkeley SSATB unacc D  Chester 
When I needed a neighbour Carter arr Rose SATB + SATB E/M MTH1  
 
 
 



Songs for children 
 
Wide, wide as the ocean  JP292 

Friends, all gather here in a circle  CH51, CAHON801  

Whether you’re one  CH233, JP284, KS384  

At the name of Jesus  CAP58, JP13  

 
Taizé, Iona and world music 
 
Laudate Dominum  T1, SPT, TSFP 

Laudate omnes gentes  T1, SPT 

There is one Lord  T2 

Tui amoris ignem  TSFP 

Ubi caritas et amor  T1, SPT 

Ubi caritas Deus ibi est  TSFP 

Unum corpus  T1 

Veni lumen  TSFP 

With you, O Lord  TSFP 

Because the Saviour prayed  OITB 

How can we live (The broken body)  LFB 

One is the body  OITB 

Praise with joy the world’s Creator  HSNW 

Sing to God with joy  PPP 

The Bread of Life  EOA 

Women and men as God intended  OITB 

Come now, O Prince of peace  WP, IECS, SBTL, CG 

He came singing love  IECS, VFSL1 

Jesu, Jesu, fill us with your love WP, SFL1, IECS 

Let us talents and tongues employ IECS 

Mayenziwe (Your kingdom come) TIOAU, WP, MAG, IECS, LOL, CG, C 

Now go in peace  IECS, VFSL1, C 

Siyahamba  WP, SFL1, CG, IECS 

Tatanaca, mamanaca (Men and women, let us walk) WP, SBTL, IECS 

The right hand of God  IECS 

Yarabba ssalami (O God of Peace) IECS  



 
Organ music 
 
MANUALS ONLY 
J.S.Bach Wir Glauben all an einen Gott BWV 1098 In Neumeister Choral Preludes (Bärenreiter) 

Scheidt Wir Glauben  all’ an einen Gott, Schöpfer 4 verses in Tablatura Nova (Breitkopf) 

Tambling Sortie on ‘Kilmarnock’ In Music for Manuals (Mayhew) 

Warren A New Commandment In Preludes on Favourite Hymns for Manuals (Mayhew) (3-stave edition also available) 

EASY PEDALS 
Archer A Thornbury Fanfare In New Music for Organ Book 2 and The Organ Music of Malcom Archer (Mayhew) 

Floyd Chorale Prelude ‘Kilmarnock’ In Musical Miniatures (Mayhew) 

Nixon Ubi Caritas in The Sunday Organist (Mayhew) 

Thalben-Ball Fulda No.31 in 113 Variations on Hymn Tunes (Novello) 

INTERMEDIATE 
Behnke Siyahamba In Three Global Songs (Hope) 

Harker Prelude on ‘Westminster Abbey’ (Bosworth) 

Tambling Chorale on ‘York’ In An Organ Miscellany (Mayhew) 

Willan Prelude on ‘Carlisle’ In 36 Short Preludes and Postludes Set II (Peters) 

ADVANCED 

J.S.Bach Wir Glauben  all’ an einen Gott, Schöpfer BWV 
680 

In Novello Vols.2 and 16, Bärenreiter Vol.4, Peters Vol.7 and Oxford Bach Book Pedals 
Vol.2 [OUP] 

Gower Hymn Prelude on ‘York’ in Fanfare for Francis (Banks) 

Langlais Méditation (Ubi caritas) From Suite Médiévale (Salabert) 

Sumsion Toccata on ‘University’ (RSCM) 

 
 

This free online resource is published by the Royal School of Church Music (RSCM) as a supplement to its quarterly worship planner, Sunday by Sunday. Sunday by Sunday is available 
exclusively to Affiliate and Individual Members of the RSCM, a Christian educational charity committed to promoting the study, practice and improvement of music in Christian worship. 
To join us, please visit www.rscm.com/membership or call +44 (0)1722 424848.  
An index of abbreviations can be found at http://www.rscm.com/wp-content/uploads/ResourcesAndInfo/SBS/abbreviations.pdf 
© The Royal School of Church Music. Revised November 2016.  


