Sunday by Sunday on the web Week of Prayer for Christian Unity (18–25 January)



'Reconciliation - The Love of Christ Compels Us' (2 Corinthians 5.14-20)

Near to the beginning of the year in which we remember the start of the Reformation, with Martin Luther's publication of his 95 Theses, we celebrate the Week of Prayer for Christian Unity. In truth, the church had seeds of division sown within it from the start, as a cursory reading of Acts and the Pauline letters demonstrates. Division continues to the present day. So often we are set against each other by the minutiae of theological dispute, sometimes relating to issues long since forgotten.

Perhaps this is a time to focus less on belief and more on praxis. A lead has been given by Pope Francis in his practical application of the gospel to his actions and lifestyle. I am reminded of the words of John Wesley in a sermon in which he puts love at the centre, and says to those with widely differing opinions, 'if your heart is with my heart [in relation to love of God and love of neighbour], then give me your hand'. In a world climate where division is ever evident, through our actions we in the churches could provide a living parable of human unity. 'What shall our greeting be, sign of our unity ... give me your hand, my friend' (Fred Pratt Green)

Andrew Pratt

Hymns and songs

	pos	AM	AMNS	CFE	CH4	СР	HON	HTC	L	MP	NEH	R&S	SOF	STF	TS
A new commandment I give unto you				4			35		920	I		745	22	242	23
Affirm anew the threefold Name		268				200									
All praise to our redeeming Lord						371				19				608	
As we are gathered, Jesus is here	ga				197		47			38		469	28		29
Because the Saviour prayed that we be one														675	
Bind us together, Lord				80			72	S 4	922	54			43		51
Brother, sister, let me serve you / Will you let me		604		813	694	393	88		924			474		611	
Christ from whom all blessings flow												561		676	
Christ is made the sure foundation	ga	291	283 / 332	109	200	208	97	559	456	73	205	559	1199	677	654
Christ is the heavenly food that gives			439			288									
Christ is the king! O friends rejoice	gr	486	345			165		492			345	571			
Come now, O prince of peace		29			275										
Come, all who look to Christ today					713									678	
Come, risen Lord, and deign to be our guest	cm		349			293	126				279			445	
Community of Christ														68 I	
Father, make us one										137			98		1200
Filled with the Spirit's power, with one accord		633	359			425	170	233							
For I'm building a people of power				174			181			151			111		109
For the healing of the nations		635	361	179	706	427	186		886			620	1235	696	

	pos	AM	AMNS	CFE	CH4	СР	HON	нтс	L	MP	NEH	R&S	SOF	STF	TS
Forth in the peace of Christ		475	458	183	646	429	187	542	853		361	602			
From the sun's rising unto the sun's setting							197			164			122		116
God is love, and where true love is		168	465	214		441			242		513	473			
Here on the threshold of a new beginning							280							684	
Holy God, we show forth here											290				
How firm a foundation							292	430		243		589			186
How good, how pleasing to God in heaven													1858		
I come with joy	of	448	473		656	305	304	408			623	447		588	
If you are encouraged										861					202
In Christ there is no east or west	gr	679	376	303	624	477	319		831	329	480	647		685	
Jesus calls us here to meet him		450			510									28	
Jesus put this song into our hearts					692		851			376			299		292
Jesus, stand among us at the meeting of our lives	of						361			381		565	303	30	
Let there be love shared among us				358			386			411		477	329		317
Let us build a house, where love can dwell		365			198				458					409	
Lord of the church, we pray for our renewing	of/ga	497						499		442			1433		
Lord, make me an instrument of thy peace				385					899						
Lord, we come in your name													363		
O thou, who at thy eucharist didst pray	of	460	265	556	669	318	540		833		302				
One Lord, one faith, we stand together															919
One bread, one body, and Lord of all	of	461		578	665				832						2017
One human family God has made														687	
One is the body and one is the Head		501			679									688	
Onward, Christian soldiers	se	758	333	581	514	549		532		543	435		442		
Praise God for the body													461		
Put peace into each other's hands	of	566			659		575					635		712	1489
Son of God, eternal Saviour	of	781			468	573		102			498	605			
Still you speak, if only we would listen													2531		
Summoned by the God who made us		504		67 I					836					689	
The church of God a kingdom is			169			325	635				483				
The church's one foundation	ga	506	170	688	739	585	636	501	830	640	484	566	525	690	477
There's a quiet understanding							659			678		412	546	36	
Thy hand, O God, has guided	se	814	171	741		606	689		876	705	485	567	1065		

	pos	AM	AMNS	CFE	CH4	CP	HON	нтс	L	MP	NEH	R&S	SOF	STF	TS
We are marching in the light of God	se	483		768	516		709			954		555	1076	483	539
We have a gospel to proclaim	se	507	431	778	363	612	716	519	852	728	486		1583	418	
What does the Lord require			432	796					893						
What shall our greeting be		509												691	
When I needed a neighbour		575	433	800	544		736		888				1604	256	
You are the vine and we are the branches	cm	472													
Your hand, O God, has guided (Getty)	se												1670		2188

Anthems and vocal music

Title	Composer	Voices (unacc) [#]	E/M/D	Book source (see list of abbreviations)	Single sheet publishers
UNISON/TWO PART/ HIGH VOICES	S/FLEXIBLE				
A Gaelic Blessing	Rutter	U	E		RSCM
A new commandment	Archer	SS	E	MSYCC	Mayhew
Behold how good and lovely it is	Barnard	U	E	SBSE	
Bread of life	Farrell	U/SATB#	E	RITH, HIG	OCP
Come to the well	Farrell	U#	E	GBU	
Gather us in	Haugen	U#	E	CFE, SG	GIA
God is love	Plainsong	U	E	VFLS2	
Ho! Everyone who thirsts	Haugen	U/SATB#	E	L	GIA
I give you a new commandment	Aston	2 part	E	NOEAB, AGA	RSCM
I rejoiced	Farrell	U/SATB#	E	PS1, CBL, MCW1	OCP
I rejoiced	Walker	U/SATB#	E	OOD	ОСР
In Christ there is no east or west	Trad arr Barnard	U/SATB	E	SBSE	
Jesu, Jesu, fill us with your love	Trad arr Weaver	2 part	E	SFLI	
Let all the world	Archer	SA	E	SYCC4	
Let all the world	Lang	2 part	М	FAB5	OUP
Love is God's only law	Moore	U	E	MSYCC	
Made to be one	Barnard	U/SATB	E	SBSE	
One in body, heart and mind	Walker	U/SAB/SATB#	E	SFL2 (SAB), ATNJ	OCP
Peace upon you, Jerusalem	Pärt	SSAA unacc	M/D		Universal
Sharers in the promise	Dean	U/SATB#	E	С	
The Lord bless you and keep you	Rutter	2 part	E		OUP

SFLI	
WYP, RITH	OCP
SBSE	
SFLI	
LGO	
•	·
	RSCM
SWAMS	
AWS	
AWTE	RSCM
	OUP
	RSCM
OOD	OCP
	OUP
AWTE	RSCM
MTHI	
	S&B
EACI	Novello
SPS (SAB on CD-ROM)	
NAB2	
EAC2	OUP
SPS (SAB on CD-ROM)	
MTHI, NOEAB, LD	
NCAB	OUP
MUC	ОСР
	Mayhew
	Walton
•	
	Encore
	Durand
	Chester
MTHI	
	MTHI

Songs for children

Wide, wide as the ocean JP292
Friends, all gather here in a circle CH51, CAHON801
Whether you're one CH233, JP284, KS384
At the name of Jesus CAP58, JP13

Taizé, Iona and world music

Laudate Dominum T1, SPT, TSFP

Laudate omnes gentes T1, SPT

There is one Lord T2

Tui amoris ignem TSFP

Ubi caritas et amor TI, SPT

Ubi caritas Deus ibi est TSFP

Unum corpus TI

Veni lumen TSFP

With you, O Lord TSFP

Because the Saviour prayed OITB

How can we live (The broken body) LFB

One is the body OITB

Praise with joy the world's Creator HSNW

Sing to God with joy PPP

The Bread of Life EOA

Women and men as God intended OITB

Come now, O Prince of peace WP, IECS, SBTL, CG

He came singing love IECS, VFSLI

Jesu, Jesu, fill us with your love WP, SFL1, IECS

Let us talents and tongues employ IECS

Mayenziwe (Your kingdom come) TIOAU, WP, MAG, IECS, LOL, CG, C

Now go in peace IECS, VFSL1, C

Siyahamba WP, SFL1, CG, IECS

Tatanaca, mamanaca (Men and women, let us walk) WP, SBTL, IECS

The right hand of God IECS

Yarabba ssalami (O God of Peace) IECS

Organ music

MANUALS ONLY

J.S.Bach	Wir Glauben all an einen Gott BWV 1098	In Neumeister Choral Preludes (Bärenreiter)
Scheidt	Wir Glauben all' an einen Gott, Schöpfer	4 verses in Tablatura Nova (Breitkopf)
Tambling	Sortie on 'Kilmarnock'	In Music for Manuals (Mayhew)
Warren	A New Commandment	In Preludes on Favourite Hymns for Manuals (Mayhew) (3-stave edition also available)

EASY PEDALS

Archer	A Thornbury Fanfare	In New Music for Organ Book 2 and The Organ Music of Malcom Archer (Mayhew)
Floyd	Chorale Prelude 'Kilmarnock'	In Musical Miniatures (Mayhew)
Nixon	Ubi Caritas	in The Sunday Organist (Mayhew)
Thalben-Ball	Fulda	No.31 in 113 Variations on Hymn Tunes (Novello)

INTERMEDIATE

Behnke	Siyahamba	In Three Global Songs (Hope)
Harker	Prelude on 'Westminster Abbey'	(Bosworth)
Tambling	Chorale on 'York'	In An Organ Miscellany (Mayhew)
Willan	Prelude on 'Carlisle'	In 36 Short Preludes and Postludes Set II (Peters)

ADVANCED

J.S.Bach	Wir Glauben all' an einen Gott, Schöpfer BWV 680	In Novello Vols.2 and 16, Bärenreiter Vol.4, Peters Vol.7 and Oxford Bach Book Pedals Vol.2 [OUP]
Gower	Hymn Prelude on 'York'	in Fanfare for Francis (Banks)
Langlais	Méditation (Ubi caritas)	From Suite Médiévale (Salabert)
Sumsion	Toccata on 'University'	(RSCM)

This free online resource is published by the Royal School of Church Music (RSCM) as a supplement to its quarterly worship planner, *Sunday by Sunday* is available exclusively to Affiliate and Individual Members of the RSCM, a Christian educational charity committed to promoting the study, practice and improvement of music in Christian worship. To join us, please visit www.rscm.com/membership or call +44 (0)1722 424848.

 $An index \ of \ abbreviations \ can \ be \ found \ at \ \underline{http://www.rscm.com/wp-content/uploads/ResourcesAndInfo/SBS/abbreviations.pdf}$

© The Royal School of Church Music. Revised November 2016.